
WELLINGTON CI'l'Y COUNCIL CLERIC AL AND OTHER 
OFFICERS-AMENDMENT OF AWARD 

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand.-In the matter 
of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, 
and the Economic Stabilization Emergency· Regulations 
1942; and in the matter of the Wellington City Council 
Clerical and Other Officers' award, dated the 30th day of 
September, 1947, and recorded in 47 Book of Awards 2027. 

I N pm·suance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the 
Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 1942, and by 
the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, and 
upon application made by the parties to the Wellington City 
Council Clerical and Other Officers ' award, dated the 30th day 
of September, 1947, and recorded in 47 Book of Awards 2027, 
this Court doth hereby order as follows :-

1. That the said award shall be amended in the manner 
following:-

( l) By deleting paragraph (ii) of subclause (a) of 
clause 1 (Application of Award) and substituting therefor the 
following paragraph :-

" (ii) Male officers in receipt of a salary of more than 
£4 79 15s. 3d. per annum apart from overtime, and female 
officers in receipt of a salary of more than £271 per annum 
apart from overtime." 
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(2) By deleting subclauses (a) and (b) of clause 3 (Rates 
of Remuneration) and substituting therefor the following 
subclauses:-

" (a) The mm1mum rates of pay for classified positions 
shall be those set out in the following Schedule " A " :-

" SCHEDULE ' A ' 

Classified Position. 

Clerical arwl Professional 

Male junior with School Certificate 

Male junior with University Entrance 

Female Clerk or Typist (trained) 

Committee Clerk 
Solicitor 
Senior Cash Clerk (Tramways) 
Senior Pay Clerk (Electricity) 
Cashier and Clerk paying wages 
Assistant Cashier and Assistant Pay Clerk 
Collector of Accounts 
Library Assistant (female) 

Library Assistant with University Entrance 

Library Assistant with School Certificate .. 

Minimum 
Salary. 

PerAnnU/ffi. 

£ s. d. 
160 0 9, then by 

Grade M. 
192 12 10, then by 

GradeM. 
160 0 ·9, then by 

GradeF, 
plus £12. 

469 17 3 
469 17 3 

435 4 3 
435 4 3 

384 16 3 
342 15 3 
384 16 3 
149 12 8, then by 

GradeF. 
192 12 10, then by 

Grade F, 
plus £12. 

160 0 9, then by 
Grade F, 

Token Stockkeeper (Milk) 441 15 3 
plus £12. 

Token Distributor (Milk) . . 420 15 3 
Token Receiver (Milk) 344 18 3 
Traffic Clerk and Inquiry Clerk (Tramways) 420 15 3 
Female Bookkeeper Machine Operator (junior) 241 11 6 
Female Demonstrator 176 7 10 
Showroom Salesman or Assistant . . 378 15 3 
Branch Librarian (male) . . 435 4 3 
Assistant Second-in-Charge Ref. Catalogue (male) 435 4 3 
Assistant-in-Charge Ref. Catalogue. Popular (male) 469 17 3 

r Class A £445 
Clerks, Cashiers, Collectors, and Professional Officers~ Class B £435 

with additional duties or special experience [ Class Q £420 
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Classified Position. 

Technical and Professi-onal 

Second-grade Draftsman; 
Engineer Assistant 

Third-grade Draftsman; 
Engineer Assistant 

Surveyor; 

Surveyor; 

Engineer and other professional cadets 

Female P lan-tracer 
Female Drafting Assistant 
Plan Registrar 
Analyst or Chemist-in-charge (Engineers) 
Analyst-in-charge (Milk) .. 
Cadet Analyst (Milk) 
Draftsman-in-charge (Tramways) 
Assistant Draftsman ( 'l'ramways) 
Assistant Tram Workshop Engineer 
Assistant Electrical Engineer 
Meter Workshop Engineer 
Electrician 

Architect ; 

Architect; 

Minimum 
Salary. 

P er Annum. 

£ s. d. 
447 15 3 

378 15 3 
176 7 1~ then by 

Grade M. 
Grade F , plus £10 
270 18 5 
378 15 3 
420 15 3 
447 15 3 
Grade M, plus £15 
469 17 3 
410 0 3 
435 4 3 
473 15 3 
473 15 3 
394 15 3 
420 15 3 
394 15 3 

Power Station Electrician 
Assistant Electrical Operator 
Electrical Control Operator . . . . 447 15 3 

Technical and Professional Offi cers 
duties or special experience 

f Class A £445 
with additiona1i Class B £435 

Class C £420 

Inspectors 

Dangerous Goods Inspector 
First-grade Senior Building or Sanitary Inspector 
Second-grade Sanitary Inspector (Registered Plumber 

and R.S.I.) . . 
Second-grade Building Inspector 
Third-grade Building Inspector 
Ranger ( cattle or dogs) . . 
Milk Inspector 
First-grade Traffic. Inspector 
Second-grade Traffic Inspector after five years 
Second-grade Traffic Inspector after two years and 

420 15 
473 15 

447 15 
420 15 
378 15 
364 8 
420 15 
469 17 
452 15 

3 

3 

3 
3 

3 
4 
3 
3 
3 

efficiency test 410 0 3 
Second-grade Traffic Inspector 389 15 3 
Third-grade Traffic Inspector 360 8 4 
Electrical Inspector 433 15 3 
Senior Electrical Inspector-in-charge 469 17 3 
Meter Inspector . . 435 4 3 

r Class A £445 
Inspectors with additional duties or special experienc~ \Class B £435 

! Class C £420 
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Classified Position. 

General 

Assistant Sexton (if keeping records) 
Messengers and Attendants 
Female Convenience Attendant 
Miramar Air-pump Station Attendant Custodian 
Mayor's Chauffeur, ordinary salary 
Water Meter Reader 
First-class Chainman 
Second-class Chainman 
Morgue Attendant (female) 
Foreman-in-charge up to 15 men 
Foreman-in-charge, 16 to 50 men 

~Foreman-in -charge over 50 men 
Assistant Overseers 
Storekeeper's Assistant 
Storekeeper, small store (2 men) 
Storekeeper, large store (3 or more men) 
F loorman (Milk) 
Dairy Foreman, Wellington (Milk ) 
Storekeeper in Charge (Milk) 
Rounds Foreman (Milk) _. 
Motor Transport Foreman (Milk ) 
Senior Floorman (Milk) .. 
Foreman, Rahui. Factory (Milk) 
Tramway \ Vorkshop Day Foreman 
Tramway Cable Foreman .. 
Tramway Permanent ,vay Foreman 
Tramway Car Shed Foreman 
Bus Garage Foreman 
Bus Inspector Motor Mechanic 
Motor Mechanic Foreman ( Cable Street) 
Lines Foreman 
Electric ,v or kshop Foreman 
E lectric Power Station Boiler Foreman 
Electric Meter Reader 
Electric Meter Reader after 4 years 
Electric Meter Maintenance Foreman. 

Minimum 
Salary. 

Per Annum. 

£ s. d. 

435 4 3 
353 8 4 
244 0 0 
394 15 3 
380 15 3 
344 18 3 
368 15 3 
347 8 4 
264 8 4 
368 15 3 
410 0 3 
469 17 3 
394 15 3 
368 15 
389 15 3 
435 4 3 
410 0 3 
435 4 3 
410 0 3 
435 4 3 
435 4 3 
435 4 3 
435 4 3 
473 15 3 

" 0 

447 15 
447 15 
435 4 
447 15 
447 15 
435 4 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

435 ,j. 3 
435 4 3 
435 4 3 
384 16 3 
435 4 3 
435 4 n 

1 Class A £445 
General officers •with additional duties or special ~ Class B £435 

experience [ Class C £420 

" ( b) The remuneration for clerical, technical, and profes
sional officers whose salaries are not limited by their conditions 
of appointment or by the maximum :fixed for any position 
shall be in accordance with Grade M for males and Grade E 
for females, in which the numbered steps represent salaries 
which are increased yearly. 



" 1 
" 2 
" 3 
"4 
" 5 
" 6 
" 7 
" 8 
" 9 

"10 
" 11 

" 1 
" 2 
" 3 
" 4 
" 5 
" 6 
" 7 
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" GRADE M: ( l\lIALES) 

" GRADE F (FEMALES) 

2. That this order shall be deemed to have 
on the 1st day of June, 1949. 

Dated this 30th day of September, 1949 . 

£ 
133 
160 
193 
242 
305 
338 
368 
390 
400 
411 
435 

130 
150 
176 
205 
233 
252 
271" 

come into force 

[L.s .] A . TYNDALL, Judge. 

1\1.EMQRANDUM 

This amendment gives effect to an agreement of the 
representatives of the parties. A T J , . YNDALL, uagc. 

CHRISTCHURCH LOCAL BODIES' SHIFT ENGI NEERS-AWARD 

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand, Canterbury 
Industrial District.-In the matter of the Industrial Con
c'iliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, and its amendments; 
and in the matter of an industrial dispute between the 
New Zealand Engineering, Coachbui]ding, Aircraft, and 
Related Trades Industrial Union of \¥ orkers (hereinafter 
called "the union ") and the undermentioned Council and 
Boards (hereinafter called "the employers") :-

Christchurch City Council, Christchurch. 
Christchurch Drainage Board, Christchureh. 
Christchurch Tramways Board, Christchurch. 




