WELLINGTON CITY COUNCIL CLERICAL AND OTHER OFFICERS—AMENDMENT OF AWARD

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand.—In the matter of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, and the Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 1942; and in the matter of the Wellington City Council Clerical and Other Officers' award, dated the 30th day of September, 1947, and recorded in 47 Book of Awards 2027.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 1942, and by the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, and upon application made by the parties to the Wellington City Council Clerical and Other Officers' award, dated the 30th day of September, 1947, and recorded in 47 Book of Awards 2027, this Court doth hereby order as follows:—

- 1. That the said award shall be amended in the manner following:—
- (1) By deleting paragraph (ii) of subclause (a) of clause 1 (Application of Award) and substituting therefor the following paragraph:—
- "(ii) Male officers in receipt of a salary of more than £479 15s. 3d. per annum apart from overtime, and female officers in receipt of a salary of more than £271 per annum apart from overtime."

- (2) By deleting subclauses (a) and (b) of clause 3 (Rates of Remuneration) and substituting therefor the following subclauses:—
- "(a) The minimum rates of pay for classified positions shall be those set out in the following Schedule "A":—

"SCHEDULE 'A'

Classified Position.			Minimum Salary. Per Annum.			
Clerical and Professional						
Male junior with School Certificate		£ 160	0		hen by	
Male junior with University Entrance		192	12		ade M.	
Female Clerk or Typist (trained)		160	0	'9, t	ade M. hen by rade F,	
Committee Clerk		469	17	3 pl	us £12.	
Solicitor		469	17	3		
Senior Cash Clerk (Tramways)		435	4	3		
Senior Pay Clerk (Electricity)		435	4	3	-	
Cashier and Clerk paying wages		384	16	3		
Assistant Cashier and Assistant Pay Clerk		342	15	3		
Collector of Accounts		384	16	3		
Library Assistant (female)		149	12		hen by	
Library Assistant with University Entrance	• •	192	12	10, th	hen by	
Library Assistant with School Certificate	••	160	0	9, tl	ns £12. hen by ade F,	
Token Stockkeeper (Milk)		441	15	3	us £12.	
Token Distributor (Milk)		420	15	3		
Token Receiver (Milk)		344	18	3		
Traffic Clerk and Inquiry Clerk (Tramways)		420	15	3		
Female Bookkeeper Machine Operator (junior)		241	11	6		
Female Demonstrator		176	7	10		
Showroom Salesman or Assistant		378	15	3		
Branch Librarian (male)		435	4	3		
Assistant Second-in-Charge Ref. Catalogue (male)		435	4	3.		
Assistant-in-Charge Ref. Catalogue. Popular (ma	le)	469		3		
Clerks, Cashiers, Collectors, and Professional Offic with additional duties or special experience		Class	В	£445 £435 £420		

Classified Position.	Minimum Salary. Per Annum.			
· Technical and Professional				
Second-grade Draftsman; Surveyor;	Architect;	£ s. d. 447 15 3		
Engineer Assistant	Architect;	447 10 5		
Engineer Assistant		378 15 3		
Engineer and other professional cadets		176 7 10, then by		
Esmala Diam tracan		Grade M. Grade F, plus £10		
Female Plan-tracer		270 18 5		
Plan Registrar		378 15 3		
Analyst or Chemist-in-charge (Engineers)		420 15 3		
Analyst-in-charge (Milk)		447 15 3		
Cadet Analyst (Milk)		Grade M, plus £15		
Draftsman-in-charge (Tramways) Assistant Draftsman (Tramways)		469 17 3		
Assistant Draftsman (Tramways)		100 1 0		
Assistant Tram Workshop Engineer Assistant Electrical Engineer		473 15 3		
Meter Workshop Engineer		473 15 3		
Electrician		201 15 0		
Power Station Electrician		420 15 3		
Assistant Electrical Operator		394 15 3		
Electrical Control Operator		447 15 3		
Technical and Professional Officers with duties or special experience	additional	Class A £445 Class B £435 Class C £420		
Inspectors				
Dangerous Goods Inspector		420 15 3		
First-grade Senior Building or Sanitary		473 15 3		
		170 10 0		
Second-grade Sanitary Inspector (Register and R.S.I.)	red Flumber	447 15 3		
		420 15 3		
0 2				
Third-grade Building Inspector		378 15 3		
Ranger (cattle or dogs)		364 8 4		
Milk Inspector		420 15 3		
First-grade Traffic Inspector		469 17 3		
Second-grade Traffic Inspector after five		452 15 3		
Second-grade Traffic Inspector after two	-			
efficiency test	••	410 0 3		
Second-grade Traffic Inspector		389 15 3		
Third-grade Traffic Inspector		360 8 4		
Electrical Inspector	••	433 15 3		
Senior Electrical Inspector-in-charge		469 17 3		
Meter Inspector		435 4 3		
Inspectors with additional duties or specia	al experience	Class A £445 Class B £435 Class C £420		

Classified Position.				Minimum Salary. Per Annum.			
General							
			£	S.	d.		
Assistant Sexton (if keeping records)			435	4	3		
Messengers and Attendants			353	8	4		
Temale Convenience Attendant			244	0	0		
Miramar Air-pump Station Attendant (Custodi	an	394		3		
Mayor's Chauffeur, ordinary salary		• •	380		3		
Vater Meter Reader			344		3		
First-class Chainman			368		3		
Second-class Chainman			347	8	4		
Morgue Attendant (female)			$\frac{264}{368}$	8	4 3		
Foreman-in-charge up to 15 men	• •	• •	410	19	3		
Foreman-in-charge, 16 to 50 men			469	_	3		
			394		3		
Assistant Overseers Storekeeper's Assistant			368		3		
Storekeeper, small store (2 men)			389		3		
Storekeeper, large store (3 or more me			435	4	3		
Cloorman (Milk)			410	ō	3		
Dairy Foreman, Wellington (Milk)			435	4	3		
Storekeeper in Charge (Milk)			410	0	3		
Rounds Foreman (Milk)			435	4	3		
Motor Transport Foreman (Milk)			435	4	3		
Senior Floorman (Milk)			435	4	3		
Foreman, Rahui Factory (Milk)			435	4	3		
Framway Workshop Day Foreman			473		3		
	• •		447		3		
Framway Cable Foreman	• •				_		
Framway Permanent Way Foreman	• •		447		3		
Framway Car Shed Foreman			435	4	3		
Bus Garage Foreman			447	15	3		
Bus Inspector Motor Mechanic			447	15	3		
Motor Mechanic Foreman (Cable Stree	t)		435	4	3		
Lines Foreman			435	4	3		
Electric Workshop Foreman			435	4	3		
Electric Power Station Boiler Foreman			435	4	3		
				_	3		
Electric Meter Reader	٠.		384				
Electric Meter Reader after 4 years	• •	: •	435	4	3		
Electric Meter Maintenance Foreman			435	4	3		
General officers with additional dutie	es or	special {	Clas	s B	£445 £435 £420		

[&]quot;(b) The remuneration for clerical, technical, and professional officers whose salaries are not limited by their conditions of appointment or by the maximum fixed for any position shall be in accordance with Grade M for males and Grade E for females, in which the numbered steps represent salaries which are increased yearly.

	" GR.	ADE M (N	MALES)	£	
" 1				 133	
" 2				 160	
" 3				 193	
" 4				 242	
" 5				 305	
" 6				 338	
"7				 368	
" 8				 390	
" 9				 400	
" 10				 411	
" 11				 435	
	" GRA	DE F (FE	EMALES)		
" 1				 130	
" 2				 150	
" 3				 176	
" 4				 205	
" 5				 233	
" 6				 252	
" 7				 271 "	

2. That this order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of June, 1949.

Dated this 30th day of September, 1949.

[L.S.] A. TYNDALL, Judge.

MEMORANDUM

This amendment gives effect to an agreement of the representatives of the parties.

A. Tyndall, Judge.